Texas Lightning Fatalities
2006-2023

Day of

Date Week State City Age | Sex Location Activity Name
. . Walking
5-15-2023 Monday TX Valley Mills 6 M Driveway 5-15-2023
home from
5-15-2023 Monday TX Valley Mills 34 M  Driveway 5-15-2023 Monday
7-2-2020 Thursday TX Dallas 16 M VT Umeley Moving Bryan Martinez
tree Hammock
SR ] Open area by Weed Jamie Maxine
6-28-2020 Sunday TX Royse City 61 F metal fence Whacking Wilkie
5/27/2020 Wednesday TX  China sn g Cesesmiel o dweldee Gl R
area Construction Davies Reyes
9/19/2019 ' Thursday TX Fannett 19 M 1 RESEIIY Hunter Morrison
floodwaters horse
6/27/2019 | Thursday TX Spring 5 M Landscaping
6/6/2019 | Thursday TX San Antonio 21 M | Rooftop ;Jkﬂlr:);g;ng Joshua Favor
5/3/2019 | Friday X San Angelo 48 M State park Camping Robert Klemme
Construction il
10/22/2018 Monday TX Houston 34 M site metal Unknown
paneling
2/6/2018 | Tuesday TX Honey Island 22 M fiigﬁigng Sebastian Ramos
9/20/2017 @ Wednesday TX Friendswood 65 M  Golf Course Golf Michael Ibarguen
7/3/2017  Monday TX  Midland ag oy nEeries sl er David Ortiz
outside home = wall
9/25/2016 = Sunday TX | Austin 37 E | Hikingtral | Hiking \'\,"V'grf‘ee"e e
8/28/2016 | Sunday TX Slaton 23 M | Atlake Walking Gabriel Ramos
Installing air
4/21/2016 @ Thursday TX Houston 55 M  Roof conditioning
unit
9/25/2015  Friday TX  San Antonio s g CAliEEemsEling
home decking
5/21/2015 | Thursday TX Port Lavaca 56 M | Outside store YIS [T

Alvarez




5/9/2014

9/5/2013

5/21/2013

7/15/2012

7/15/2012

6/30/2012

9/9/2010

6/24/2010

8/27/2009

6/3/2009

3/15/2009

7/15/2008

10/7/2007

9/27/2007

8/29/2007

7/24/2007

5/2/2007

5/1/2007

10/12/2006

Friday

Thursday

Tuesday

Sunday

Sunday

Saturday

Thursday

Thursday

Thursday

Wednesday

Sunday

Tuesday

Sunday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Tuesday

Tuesday

Tuesday

Thursday

TX

TX

TX

TX

TX

TX

X

Nacogdoches

San Antonio

Lufkin

Aldine

Aldine

Houston

Porter

Stowell

Bedford

Crystal Beach

Port Aransas

Grand Prairie

Danbury

Longview

Port Arthur

Vanderpool

Tradinghouse
Creek

Cameron

Grimes County

60

32

27

26

33

21

37

19

33

63

22

30

53

25

50

28

23

21

Back yard
near tree

Backyard

Outside
restaurant

Under tree

Under tree

Open area

Soccer field

On boat

Outside
home

Beach

On beach

Open/near
lake

Under tree

Near/under
tree

On barge

Under tree

Parking lot

Open area at
edge of pond

Open Field

Playing

Standing,
taking a
work break

Soccer

Soccer

Utility repair

Coaching
soccer

Crabbing

Crossing
street

Jogging

Walking to
vehicle

Camping,
packing
vehicle to
leave
Riding four-
wheeler

Outside
home

Working

Standing,
had been
hiking
Walking to
car, had
been
boating
Fishing,
reeling in
rod

Riding horse

Hank Wiederhold

Mohammad
Algargaz

Meshell Foxworth

Jose Romero

Angel Delgado

John Henry
Jansevanrensburg

Franco Emmanuel
Olascoaga

Charles Franklin
Weaver Jr.

Taylor Lawson

Isaias Lara-
Matinez

Stan Grassel

Dexter Leonard

Joshua Keith Dyer

Dennis Lee
Harrison

Brandon Jenkins

William Clardy

Melissa Brinegar

Ronald Jake
Ingram

Patrick Busa




