No Place Outside

## Texas Lightning Fatalities 2006-2023

Date	Day of Week	State	City	Age	Sex	Location	Activity	Name
5-15-2023	Monday	тх	Valley Mills	6	М	Driveway	Walking home from	5-15-2023
5-15-2023	Monday	TX	Valley Mills	34	М	Driveway	5-15-2023	Monday
7-2-2020	Thursday	TX	Dallas	16	M	Yard under tree	Moving Hammock	Bryan Martinez
6-28-2020	Sunday	TX	Royse City	61	F	Open area by metal fence	Weed Whacking	Jamie Maxine Wilkie
5/27/2020	Wednesday	TX	China	51	M	Residential area	Work - Construction	Carlos Erick Davies Reyes
9/19/2019	Thursday	TX	Fannett	19	M	In floodwaters	Rescuing horse	Hunter Morrison
6/27/2019	Thursday	TX	Spring	55	М		Landscaping	
6/6/2019	Thursday	TX	San Antonio	21	M	Rooftop	Unloading shingles	Joshua Favor
5/3/2019	Friday	TX	San Angelo	48	М	State park	Camping	Robert Klemme
10/22/2018	Monday	TX	Houston	34	M	Construction site	Installing metal paneling	Unknown
2/6/2018	Tuesday	TX	Honey Island	22	M		Repairing fencing	Sebastian Ramos
9/20/2017	Wednesday	TX	Friendswood	65	М	Golf Course	Golf	Michael Ibarguen
7/3/2017	Monday	TX	Midland	43	M	Under tree outside home	Sitting on wall	David Ortiz
9/25/2016	Sunday	TX	Austin	37	F	Hiking trail	Hiking	Michelle Ann Wolfe
8/28/2016	Sunday	TX	Slaton	23	M	At lake	Walking	Gabriel Ramos
4/21/2016	Thursday	TX	Houston	55	М	Roof	Installing air conditioning unit	
9/25/2015	Friday	TX	San Antonio	50	М	Unfinished home	Installing decking	
5/21/2015	Thursday	TX	Port Lavaca	56	M	Outside store		Jesus Herrera Alvarez

5/9/2014	Friday	TX	Nacogdoches	60	М	Back yard near tree		Hank Wiederhold
9/5/2013	Thursday	TX	San Antonio	8	M	Backyard	Playing	Mohammad Algargaz
5/21/2013	Tuesday	TX	Lufkin	32	F	Outside restaurant	Standing, taking a work break	Meshell Foxworth
7/15/2012	Sunday	TX	Aldine	27	М	Under tree	Soccer	Jose Romero
7/15/2012	Sunday	TX	Aldine	26	M	Under tree	Soccer	Angel Delgado
6/30/2012	Saturday	TX	Houston	33	М	Open area	Utility repair	John Henry Jansevanrensburg
9/9/2010	Thursday	TX	Porter	21	M	Soccer field	Coaching soccer	Franco Emmanuel Olascoaga
6/24/2010	Thursday	TX	Stowell	37	M	On boat	Crabbing	Charles Franklin Weaver Jr.
8/27/2009	Thursday	TX	Bedford	19	F	Outside home	Crossing street	Taylor Lawson
6/3/2009	Wednesday	TX	Crystal Beach	33	M	Beach	Jogging	Isaias Lara- Matinez
3/15/2009	Sunday	TX	Port Aransas	63	M	On beach	Walking to vehicle	Stan Grassel
7/15/2008	Tuesday	тх	Grand Prairie	22	M	Open/near lake	Camping, packing vehicle to leave	Dexter Leonard
10/7/2007	Sunday	TX	Danbury	30	М	Under tree	Riding four- wheeler	Joshua Keith Dyer
9/27/2007	Tuesday	TX	Longview	53	M	Near/under tree	Outside home	Dennis Lee Harrison
8/29/2007	Wednesday	TX	Port Arthur	25	М	On barge	Working	Brandon Jenkins
7/24/2007	Tuesday	ТХ	Vanderpool	50	М	Under tree	Standing, had been hiking	William Clardy
5/2/2007	Tuesday	тх	Tradinghouse Creek	28	F	Parking lot	Walking to car, had been boating	Melissa Brinegar
5/1/2007	Tuesday	ТХ	Cameron	23	М	Open area at edge of pond	Fishing, reeling in rod	Ronald Jake Ingram
10/12/2006	Thursday	TX	Grimes County	21	М	Open Field	Riding horse	Patrick Busa